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STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 

Respondent, at page 5 of his brief, erroneously states, "the trust 

account audit does not reflect that the Respondent took or used trust 

account monies belonging to one client for the benefit of another." In 

the report of Carlos Fbga, Branch Auditor for The Florida Bar, -it 

6, concerning his review of Respondent's trust transactions for the 

period November 1, 1987 to October 30, 1988, M r .  Fbga states in 

paragraph 2; "In effect Respondent was able to satisfy his obligation of 

$12,720.00 by using other clients! funds, specifically the Reipricht 

funds". (See page 2, The Florida Bar's Exhibit 6, attached hereto as 

Appndix 11). 

Additionally in his audit report, The Florida Bar's Ekhibit 4, 

dated Dec-r 31, 1987, at page 3, M r .  Ruga states: 

Also, during the month of June M r .  Miller 
disbursed on behalf of his client Tabis the 
sum of $5,000.00. The m t  being held in 
escrow on behalf of this client was 
$1,925.10, so the net result was that a total 
of $3,074.90 ($5,000.00 - $1,925.10) was paid 
on behalf of a client with funds frm saw 
other client. 

(See paragraph 1, page 3 of The Florida Bar Esrhibit 4, attached hereto 

as Apndix I). 

Moreover, at pages 40-41 of the transcript, Mr. Wga testified in 

response to questions asked by counsel for Respondent that Respondent 

used funds from one client for other clients. (See T. 40-41). 

In his brief at page 4-5, Respondent implies that the negative 

balance in his trust account was caused by one check issued in March, 

1987 for $10,000.00. However, the record is clear that the shortage in 
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Respondent's trust account reached $28,295.68 and that Respondent issued 

more than one check to himself. (T. 19, 25-27, The Flor ida Bar's 

Exhibits 4 and 5 ) .  The shortage amount was or ig ina l ly  $37,064.90 and 

was  reduced to $28,295.68 after Mr. Ruga took i n t o  account earned fees 

of the Respondent. (T. 25-26). 
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

I. THE', REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING THE RFSFONDE" 
NOT GUILTY IN COUNT I AS TO WLE 5-1.1 OF 
THE RULES RM;ULATING TRUST ACCOUNTS. 

The Referee's findings of fact are inconsistent with the Referee 

finding the Respondent not guilty as to Rule 5-1.1. The Referee's 

findings of fact specifically find that the Respondent had shortages in 

his trust account, could not meet all his trust liabilities and that 

Respondent used funds for purposes other than those for which they were 

entrusted (See paragraphs 5 and 7 of the Referee's Findings of Fact, 

R.R., pages 1-2). 

The controverted evidence and testimony further demonstrated that 

the Respondent violated Rule 5-1.1, the specific purpose doctrine (Ex. 

4-6, T. 27, 30-32, 40-41). 

11. THE', REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING THE RESFONDENT 
NOT GUILTY ON COUNT I1 OF THE (DPIAIN". 

The Respondent engaged in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit or misrepresentation in violation of Disciplinary Rule 

1-102 (A) (4) of the code of Professional Responsibility and Rule 4-8.4 (c) 

of the Rules of Professional Conduct. In a letter dated June 18, 1988, 

the Respondent promised to honor an attorney's lien to M r .  Harvey 

Abramson, Esquire. The Respondent failed to advise Mr. Abramson of the 

settlement of the case until after Mr. Abramson had learned of the 

settlement fran the client. The Respondent failed to hold any monies in 

trust with which to honor the lien (Exs. 1, 2, 3, T. 47, 50). 
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111. THE DISCIPLINE TO BE IMPOSED IN THIS 
CAUSE SHOULD BE SUSPENSION FOR A PERIOD 
OF S I X  (6) MONTHS. 

The Respondent misappropriated clients' funds entrusted to him, 

admitted to the misappropriations and appeared to have no explanation 

for his misconduct. Additionally, Respondent failed to maintain minimum 

trust accounting records, failed to utilize proper record keeping 

procedures and his trust account revealed substantial shortages and 

irregularities which would preclude him fran covering all trust 

liabilities (See Exs. 4, 5, 6, T. 18-42, 50-52). 

The Supreme Court of Florida in The Florida Bar v. Welty, 382 So.2d 

1220 (Fla. 1980) held that conduct relating to "deficits in trust 

account extending over a two-year period and amounting at times to over 

$24,000.00 warrants suspension for six (6) months". The Respondent in 

this cause engaged in similar acts of misconduct. 

Notwithstanding the Referee's recarrnendations as to Count I1 of 

this Ccmplaint, a six (6) mnths suspension in this cause is 

appropriate. 
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A 

I. THE 
NOT 
THE 

REFEREE EXFED IN FINDING THE RESPONDE" 
GUILTY IN COUNT I AS TO RULE 5-1.1 OF 
RULES FEGULATING TRUST ACCOUNTS. 

The Florida Bar agrees with the Respondent that a referee's finding 

and recmndations will be upheld unless clearly erroneous or without 

record support. 

The Referee specifically found that Respondent's trust account had 

shortages and were insufficient to cover all trust liabilities and that 

Respondent used funds for purposes other than that for which said funds 

were entrusted to him, and continued to misappropriate trust account 

funds knowing that the instant charges were pending (RR, paragraphs 5 & 

7, pages 1-2). The Referee inconsistently recoarmended that Respondent 

be found not guilty of violating Rule 5-1.1 of the Rules Regulating 

Trust Accounts [using funds for specific purpose for which they were 

entrusted]. Additionally, the uncontroverted testimny and reports of 

Carlos mga, Branch Auditor for The Florida Bar, established that 

Respondent used funds for purposes other than the specific purpose for 

which they were entrusted (Exs. 4-6, T. 27, 30, 32-41). Paragraphs 5 

and 7 of the Referee's findings provide as follows: 

During the period audited, Respondent's 
trust account had shortages and were 
insufficient to cover all trust liabilities. 

By stipulation of the parties an audit 
review was conducted of Respondent's trust 
transactions during the period November 1, 
1987 to October 30, 1988. Said review 
determined that three (3) checks were 
dishonored for non-suf f icient funds during 
this period and that the Respondent continued 

-5- 



to  have shortages i n  h i s  trust account and 
continued t o  use entrusted funds for  purposes 
other than those for  which said funds were  
entrusted. 

(See Report of Referee, pp. 1-2, paragraphs 5 and 7 of Findings of 
Fact). 

Rule 5-1.1 provides i n  pertinent part as follaws: 

Money o r  other property entrusted to  an 
attorney for  a specific purpose, including 
advances for  costs and expenses, is held i n  
t r u s t  and must be applied only t o  that 
purpose. 

Respondent implies that the shortage i n  h i s  trust account was 

caused by one check issued i n  March, 1987 for  $10,000.00. The record, 

however, is clear that the shortage i n  Respondent's trust account 

reached $28,295.68 and t h a t  Respondent issued mre than one check to  

himself. (T. 19,  25-27, The Florida B a r ' s  Exkibit 's 4 and 5 ) .  The 

shortage m u n t  was  originally $37,064.90 and was reduced to $28,295.68 

a f t e r  M r .  Ftuga took in to  account earned fees of the Respondent (T. 

25-26) . Mr. Ruga t e s t i f i ed  that Respondent's trust account had 

insufficient funds i n  it t o  sa t i s fy  the liabilities on a l l  the c l i en t s  

that he had (T. 27) .  

Accordingly, based upon the Referee's specific findings i n  

paragraphs 5 and 7 of h i s  findings of f ac t  (pages 1-2, RR) and the 

uncontroverted evidence i n  this cause (Exs. 4-6, T. 27, 30, 32-41) I the 

Referee erred i n  finding the Respondent not gui l ty  of Rule 5-1.1 of the 

Rules Regulating Trust Accounts regarding Count 1 of the Canplaint. 
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11. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING THE RESPONDEUT 
NOT GUILTY ON COUNT I1 OF THE CaMPLAINT. 

The Florida Bar hereby adopts its arguments set forth in its 

initial brief in this cause. 

111. THE DISCIPLINE TO BE IMPOSED IN THIS CAUSE 
SHOULD BE SUSPENSION FOR A PERIOD OF SIX 
(6) MONTHS. 

The Referee determined in Count I of the Camplaint that Respondent 

was guilty of failing to maintain and keep proper trust records. The 

Referee further determined that Respondent's trust account had 

substantial shortages and was insufficient to cover all trust 

liabilities, and that Respondent used funds for purposes other than for 

which they were entrusted. Additionally, he found that the Respondent 

failed to maintain minimum trust account records in violation of Florida 

Bar Integration Rule, article XI, Rule 11.02(4) (b) and Ihxles 5-1.1(b), 

5-1.1 (c) , 5-1.1(e) and 5-1.2 (b) , of the Rules Regulating Trust Accounts 
(See Report of Referee, pages 1-2). 

The Suprem Court of Florida in The Florida Bar v. Welty, 382 So.2d 

1220 (Fla. 19801, held that conduct relating to "deficits in trust 

account extending over a --year period and amounting at times to over 

$24,000.00 warrants suspension for six (6) mnths." Id at 1223. Very 

similar acts of misconduct were perpetrated by the Respondent in this 

cause. The instant cause and the facts in Welty are similar in that in 
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n 

each case there were shortages and irregularities in the trust accounts 

held by both Respondents extending over a two-year period in munts in 

excess of $24,000.00 and $28,000.00 respectively. (See The Florida 

Bar's Exhibits 4 and 6). 

In The Florida Bar v. DeSerio, 529 So.2d 1117 (Fla. 1988), the 

Supreme Court of Florida held that failure to keep proper trust account 

records, improper carmingling of funds in trust account, and improper 

withdrawal of funds fran trust account warrant disbarment. 

Count I of The Florida Bar's Canplaint charged and the evidence 

presented established that the Respondent misappropriated clients' 

monies entrusted to him for his own purposes (The Florida Bar's Exs. 

4-6, T. 27, 31-32, 40). The Respondent himself admitted to the 

misappropriations (T. 52, 60-61, 64) and appeared to have no explanation 

for his misconduct (T. 59-61). 

The Florida B a r  maintains that a six (6) months suspension is 

appropriate in and of itself just based upon Count I of this Cchnplaint. 

Case law supports disbarment in cases involving misappropriation even if 

no harm occurs to clients. 

Most importantly in this cause, after the Respondent knew that The 

Florida Bar had conducted an audit of his trust account and that the 

instant charges were pending, Respondent continued to misuse his trust 

account (T. 59-61), had shortages in his trust account (T. 26-27), had 

three (3) checks returned for non-sufficient funds (T. 30) and again 

used entrusted funds for a purpose other than that for which they were 

entrusted (T. 40, 59-61), (See Carlos Wga's December 17, 1988 Report). 

The fact that Respondent continued to use client funds after this cause 
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was pending shms a willful and wanton disregard for the proper handling 

of clients' monies and certainly warrants a suspension for a period of 

six (6) months. 

The Florida Bar  subnits that the findings and facts in Count I are 

sufficient alone to warrant a suspension for a period of six (6) mnths. 

If this court should reverse the Referee's findings of not guilty in 

Count 11, same would be cumulative misconduct. 

For all of the above stated reasons, and the reasons stated in The 

Florida Bar Initial Brief, The Florida Bar  sulrnits that the discipline 

in t h i s  cause should be suspension for a period of six (6) mnths, 

requiring proof of rehabilitation pursuant to Rules 3-5.1 (e) and 3-7.9 

of the Rules of Discipline. 
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CONCLUSION 

For the above stated reasons and the reasons stated in The Florida 

Bar's initial brief, The Florida Bar respectfully requests this 

Honorable Court to uphold the Referee's findings of fact as to Count I, 

and find that the Respondent violated Rule 5-1.1 as to Count I, reverse 

the Referee's findings of fact as to Count I1 and impose a discipline of 

suspension for a period of six (6) months. 

Respectfully s*tted, 

A&mey Nd. 262846 

k%$ Bar 
5900 North Andrews Avenue 
Suite 835 
Ft. Lauderdale, EX 33309 
(305) 772-2245 

JOHN T. BERRY 
Attorney No. 217395 
Staff Counsel 
The Florida Bar 
650 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 
(904) 561-5839 

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. 
Attorney No. 123390 
Executive Director 
The Florida Bar 
650 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 
(904) 561-5600 
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CEXI'IFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
Reply Brief of The Florida Bar has been furnished to  Rhea P. Grossman, 
Counsel for Respondent, 2710 Douglas Road, Miami, FL 33133-2728, on 
this 6th day of April, 1989 by regular mail. 
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